














A S S E T S E Q U I T Y  A N D  L I A B I L I T I E S

31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2022 31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2022
EUR EUR EUR TEUR EUR EUR EUR k

A. Fixed assets A. Equity

I. Intangible assets I. Subscribed capital 750,000.00 750

1. II. Other revenue reserves 15,775.68 16

4,134,394.00 4,414 III. Profit carryforward 3,706,878.93 2,435

2. Prepayments 3,778,672.32 2,053 IV. Net income for the year 197,654.95 1,272
7,913,066.32 6,467 4,670,309.56 4,473

II. Property, plant and equipment
B. Provisions

1.

5,895,080.18 6,116 1. Provision for pensions and similar obligations 51,476.00 31

2. Plant and machinery 1,126,116.00 1,071 2. Tax provisions 751,621.09 1,000

3. Other equipment, furniture and fixtures 1,561,375.00 1,565 3. Other provisions 2,026,889.23 2,179
8,582,571.18 8,752 2,829,986.32 3,210

III. Financial assets
C. Liabilities

1. Shares in affiliates 104,936.52 105
1. Liabilities to banks 11,380,229.36 14,295

2. Other loans 0.00 45   - thereof due in up to one year:
104,936.52 150     EUR 9,188,609.22 (prior year: EUR 11,930k)

16,600,574.02 15,369   - thereof due in more than five
    years: EUR 1,493,969.28 (prior year: EUR 1,671k)

B. Current assets
2. Prepayments received on account of orders 638,925.66 728

I. Inventories   - thereof due in up to one year:
   EUR 638,925.66 (prior year: EUR 728k)

1. Raw materials, consumables and supplies 411,637.80 419
3.

2. Merchandise 38,124,827.80 34,586 36,425,414.54 32,319
38,536,465.60 35,005   - thereof due in up to one year:

    EUR 36,425,414.54 (prior year: EUR 32,319k)

II. Receivables and other assets 4.
6,870,674.29 5,692

1. Trade receivables 4,079,266.05 5,639   - thereof due in up to one year:
    EUR 6,870,674.29 (prior year: EUR 5,692k)

2. Receivables from affiliates 34,565.65 20
5. Other liabilities 1,305,071.22 1,261

3. Other assets 2,262,379.31 2,791 - thereof for social security
  - thereof due in more than one year:     EUR 30,330.09 (prior year: EUR 26k)

   EUR 100,793.64 (prior year: EUR 94k) - thereof for taxes
6,376,211.01 8,450     EUR 347,302.89 (prior year: EUR 332k)

- thereof due in up to one year:
III. Cash on hand, bank balances 1,070,625.82 1,266     EUR 726,915.13 (prior year: EUR 601k)

45,983,302.43 44,721 - thereof due in more than five

    years: EUR 244,390.55 (prior year: EUR 329k)

56,620,315.07 54,295

C. Prepaid expenses 289,994.95 542

D. Deferred income 143,000.00 37
D. Deferred tax assets 870,577.55 945

E. Excess of covering assets over pension and similar obligations 519,162.00 438

64,263,610.95 62,015 64,263,610.95 62,015

Land, land rights and buildings, including buildings on
third-party land

Trade payables

Liabilities to affiliates

reifencom GmbH,
Hanover

 ----------------------------------------------------------------
B A L A N C E  S H E E T  as of 31 March 2023

Purchased franchises, industrial and similar rights and
assets, and licenses in such rights and assets
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Translation from the German language

EUR EUR EUR k EUR k

1. Revenue 207,961,238.06 185,295

2. Other own work capitalised 140,075.94 124

3. Other operating income 1,252,318.28 855

- thereof from currency translation: EUR 50,974.97
(prior year: EUR 45k)

4. Cost of materials
a)

-155,761,859.67 -133,925

b) Cost of purchased services -680,965.65 -649

-156,442,825.32 -134,574

5. Personnel expenses

a) Wages and salaries -18,779,742.01 -18,078
b)

-3,815,465.19 -3,702

- thereof for old-age pensions: EUR 31,741.63
(prior year: EUR 32k)

-22,595,207.20 -21,780

6.
-2,305,486.45 -2,049

7. Other operating expenses -27,513,663.44 -25,678

- thereof from currency translation: EUR 199,196.41
(prior year: EUR 189k)

8. Other interest and similar income 96,839.59 7

- thereof from unwinding the discount: EUR 86,555.60
(prior year: EUR 0k)

9. Interest and similar expenses -282,964.50 -201

- thereof from unwinding the discount: EUR 11,456.00
(prior year: EUR 24k)

10. Income taxes -93,692.11 -708

- thereof deferred tax expenses: EUR 74,558.22
(prior year: EUR 178k)

11. Earnings after taxes 216,632.85 1,291

12. Other taxes -18,977.90 -19

13. Net income for the year 197,654.95 1,272

Cost of raw materials, consumables and supplies and of purchased
merchandise

Social security, pension and other benefit costs

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment

reifencom GmbH,
Hanover

Income statement
for the fiscal year from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

2022/23 2021/22

 22-006266
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reifencom GmbH
Südfeldstrasse 16, 30453 Hanover

Notes to the financial statements as of 31 March 2023

I. General

The annual financial statements as of 31 March 2023 of reifencom GmbH,
Hanover (reifencom), entered in the commercial register of Hanover Local Court
under HRB no. 217313, were prepared in euros in accordance with the provisions
of Sec. 264 et seq. HGB [“Handelsgesetzbuch”: German Commercial Code] as
amended by the BilRUG [“Bilanzrichtlinie-Umsetzungsgesetz”: German Act to
Implement the EU Accounting Directive] and the GmbHG [“Gesetz betreffend die
Gesellschaften mit beschränkter Haftung”: German Limited Liability Companies
Act].

The Company is a large corporation as defined by Sec. 267 (3) HGB.

The income statement is classified using the nature of expense method.

The annual financial statements were prepared in accordance with legal
requirements. The prior-year figures (in EUR k) are in parentheses.

II. Accounting policies

The following accounting policies, which essentially remained unchanged in
comparison to the prior year, were used to prepare the financial statements.

Fixed assets

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment were valued at acquisition
cost less amortisation and depreciation due to wear and tear.

The acquisition or production cost of fixed assets was amortised or depreciated if
they have a limited life. All assets are amortised or depreciated using the straight-
line method.
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The following amortisation and depreciation rates are applied:

Useful life
in years

 Amortisation or
depreciation

rate in %

 Amortisation or
depreciation

method

Intangible assets 3-10 10-33.33 straight-line
Land, land rights and buildings,
including buildings on third-party land

4-50 2-25 straight-line

Plant and machinery 2-15 6.67-50 straight-line

Other equipment, furniture and fixtures
1-15 6.67-100 straight-line

Low-value assets added in fiscal year 2022/23 with an acquisition or production
cost not exceeding an individual net value of EUR 800.00 are fully expensed in the
year of acquisition, their immediate disposal being assumed.

Disposals are derecognised at the residual book values determined at the time of
removal from fixed assets.

Within financial assets, equity investments are recognised at the lower of cost or
net realisable value, while loans are recognised at nominal value.

For information on the development of reifencom’s fixed assets in fiscal year
2022/23, please refer to page 4 of the notes.

Current assets

Raw materials, consumables and supplies as well as merchandise are valued at
the lower of cost or net realisable value. Incidental acquisition costs and
subsequent acquisition costs are included in the valuation. Purchase price
reductions are generally deducted. Write-downs for inventory risks resulting from
slow-moving goods or reduced salability are made to an appropriate and sufficient
extent.

Receivables and other assets are stated at nominal value. Specific and general
bad debt allowances are recognised for identifiable risks.

Bank balances, cash on hand, equity, prepaid expenses and deferred income are
stated at their nominal value.
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Deferred taxes are calculated for temporary differences between the carrying
amounts of assets and liabilities in the statutory accounts and their tax carrying
amounts. Deferred taxes are calculated using the Company’s combined income
tax rate of currently 35.00% (prior year: 35.00%). The combined income tax rate
comprises corporate income tax, solidarity surcharge and trade tax.

Provisions

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations are valued using the projected unit
credit method. The calculation was based on the 2018 G mortality tables published
by Prof. Dr. Klaus Heubeck. Provisions were discounted at the average market
interest rate of 1.79% (prior year: 1.81%) for an assumed residual term of 10 years
as of the reporting date. The contractual age limit of 65 years was assumed as the
retirement age for the calculation. An annual increase in current benefits of 2.30%
(prior year: 2.00%) was assumed as the pension trend. As in the prior year,
employee turnover was not considered due to the group of beneficiaries.

The assets which serve exclusively to fulfill the pension obligations and which are
protected against claims asserted by all other creditors (covering assets as defined
by Sec. 246 (2) Sentence 2 HGB) were measured at their fair value and offset
against the corresponding provisions. As there is no active market which could be
used to determine the market price and, in addition, the committed pension
benefits and the insurance policies match to some extent, the same valuation
methods were applied to determine the fair value of the assets as for the pension
obligations.

Tax provisions and other provisions are accounted for at the settlement amounts
required according to prudent business judgement to cover all identifiable risks.

Future price and cost increases are taken into consideration for provisions with a
residual term of more than one year by discounting them to the reporting date at
the average market interest rate of the last seven years for their respective residual
term. Provisions were discounted using interest rates of between 1.27% and
2.00% based on the remaining term.
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Liabilities

Liabilities are stated at their settlement value in accordance with Sec. 253 (1) HGB.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities were translated using the mean spot rate on
the reporting date. If they had residual terms of more than one year, the realisation
principle (Sec. 252 (1) No. 4 Clause 2 HGB) and the historical cost principle
(Sec. 253 (1) Sentence 1 HGB) were applied.

III. Notes to the balance sheet

The development of fixed assets is shown in the following statement of changes in
fixed assets.
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reifencom GmbH

Development of fixed assets for fiscal year 2022/23 (statement of changes in fixed assets)

Acquisition/production cost Amortisation, depreciation and impairment Net book values

As of Additions Disposals Reclassifications As of As of Additions Disposals As of As of As of
1 Apr 2022 31 Mar 2023 1 Apr 2022 31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2022

EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR EUR

I. Intangible assets

1.

14,720,300.11 910,852.14 0.00 183,297.24 15,814,449.49 10,306,075.11 1,373,980.38 0.00 11,680,055.49 4,134,394.00 4,414,225.00

2. Prepayments 2,604,431.20 1,925,354.70 0.00 -200,176.59 4,329,609.31 550,936.99 0.00 0.00 550,936.99 3,778,672.32 2,053,494.21

17,324,731.31 2,836,206.84 0.00 -16,879.35 20,144,058.80 10,857,012.10 1,373,980.38 0.00 12,230,992.48 7,913,066.32 6,467,719.21
II. Property, plant and equipment

1.
11,266,752.22 40,262.27 1,258.30 0.00 11,305,756.19 5,151,050.04 260,884.27 1,258.30 5,410,676.01 5,895,080.18 6,115,702.18

2. Plant and machinery 3,096,553.11 219,475.25 85,030.94 0.00 3,230,997.42 2,025,844.11 157,423.25 78,385.94 2,104,881.42 1,126,116.00 1,070,709.00

3.
6,041,443.19 492,995.20 38,899.77 16,879.35 6,512,417.97 4,476,744.19 513,198.55 38,899.77 4,951,042.97 1,561,375.00 1,564,699.00

20,404,748.52 752,732.72 125,189.01 16,879.35 21,049,171.58 11,653,638.34 931,506.07 118,544.01 12,466,600.40 8,582,571.18 8,751,110.18

III. Financial assets

1. Shares in affiliates 104,936.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 104,936.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 104,936.52 104,936.52

2. Other loans 44,600.00 0.00 44,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,600.00

149,536.52 0.00 44,600.00 0.00 104,936.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 104,936.52 149,536.52

37,879,016.35 3,588,939.56 169,789.01 0.00 41,298,166.90 22,510,650.44 2,305,486.45 118,544.01 24,697,592.88 16,600,574.02 15,368,365.91

Purchased franchises, industrial and similar rights and
assets, and licenses in such rights and assets

Land, land rights and buildings, including buildings on
third-party land

Other equipment, furniture and fixtures
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Financial assets

The Company holds the following shares in affiliates:

Share-

holding Equity

Net income/

net loss for

the fiscal

year

% EUR k EUR k

reifencom Tyre (Qingdao) Co. Ltd.,

Qingdao, China, as of 31 Dec 2022 100.0 -7 7

Receivables and other assets

As in the prior year, trade receivables and receivables from affiliates are due
in up to one year.

Receivables from affiliates of EUR 35k (prior year: EUR 20k) relate to trade
receivables.

Of other assets, an amount of EUR 101k (prior year: EUR 94k) is due in more
than one year. In addition, at EUR 317k, creditors with debit balances are
correctly reported in other assets for the first time in the reporting year. In the
prior year, they were recognised under trade receivables (EUR 325k). The
prior-year figures were not adjusted.

Deferred taxes

The Company made use of the option to recognise deferred tax assets. They
mainly arose from differences in the carrying amounts of the pension
provisions as well as the goodwill recognised at an intermediate value for tax
purposes as part of the merger as of 31 March 2018. They were calculated
using a tax rate of 35.00% (prior year: 35.00%).

Excess of covering assets over pension and similar obligations

Claims under employer’s pension liability insurance policies are offset against
the pension provisions and recognised as an excess of covering assets over
pension and similar obligations.
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The settlement value of the pension provisions as of 31 March 2023 amounts
to EUR 1,348k (prior year: EUR 1,316k). This value was offset against the
cash surrender value of the employer’s pension liability insurance policies as
of 31 March 2023 of EUR 1,867k (prior year: EUR 1,754k) and the difference
was reported as an excess of covering assets over pension and similar
obligations of EUR 519k (prior year: EUR 438k). The acquisition cost of the
assets amounts to EUR 1,203k as of 31 March 2023.

The resulting expenses from the unwinding of the discount on the pension
provisions of EUR 26k are offset against the interest income from invested
assets of EUR 112k and reported under the item “Other interest and similar
income.” In addition, EUR 11k from the unwinding of the discount and the
interest expense from the invested assets of another pension is recognised
in “Interest and similar expenses.”

Equity

Subscribed capital amounts to EUR 750k (prior year: EUR 750k) and is fully
paid in.

Distribution restriction

The following amounts are not distributable due to assets recognised within
the meaning of Sec. 268 (8) HGB and due to the difference as defined by
Sec. 253 (6) HGB:

EUR k

From the recognition of
 deferred tax assets 871
 assets at fair value 690
Total amount within the meaning of Sec. 268 (8) HGB 1,561
less distribution restriction lifted by freely available reserves and profit
carried forward 1,561
restricted from distribution pursuant to Sec. 268 (8) HGB 0

From the recognition of
 pension provisions in accordance with Sec. 253 (2) in conjunction with
 (6) HGB 35
less distribution restriction lifted by freely available reserves and profit
carried forward 35

restricted from distribution pursuant to Sec. 253 (6) HGB

0

Total 0

7/15



22-006266

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations

The difference in accordance with Sec. 253 (6) HGB is EUR 35k.

Information on the offsetting process in accordance with Sec. 246 (2) Sentence 2
HGB:

EUR k

Acquisition cost of the assets 34
Fair value of the assets 60
Settlement value of the offset liabilities 111
Offset expenses 11
Offset income 0

Other provisions

Other provisions break down as follows:

2022/2023 2021/2022

EUR k EUR k

Holiday pay/salaries and flextime accounts 619 473

Obligations from rental agreements 545 435

Employer’s liability insurance 248 248

Bonuses 182 270

Outstanding invoices 131 297

Warranties 116 126

Archiving costs 93 93

Cost of preparing and auditing the financial

statements 57 65

Compensatory levy 18 18

Customer bonuses 18 104

Miscellaneous 0 50

2,027 2,179
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Liabilities

Liabilities to banks of EUR 10,932k (prior year: EUR 13,799k) are secured by
land charges, blanket assignment of receivables and fixed liability
guarantees.

Liabilities to banks include EUR 1,494k (prior year: EUR 1,671k) due in more
than five years and EUR 699k (prior year: EUR 694k) due in one to five years.
The remaining amount of EUR 9,187k (prior year: EUR 11,930k) is due in up
to one year.

In the prior-year financial statements, an amount of EUR 170k was reported
under liabilities to banks in the balance sheet as liabilities to banks due in up
to one year. Liabilities to banks due in up to one year came to EUR 11,930k
in the prior year. The prior-year amount was adjusted accordingly in the
balance sheet. In addition, in the prior-year financial statements, an amount
of EUR 1,495k was reported under liabilities to banks in the balance sheet as
liabilities to banks due in more than five years. Liabilities to banks due in more
than five years came to EUR 1,671k in the prior year. The prior-year amount
was adjusted accordingly in the balance sheet.

In the prior-year financial statements, an amount of EUR 33,660k was
reported under trade payables as due in up to one year. In the prior year,
trade payables due in up to one year amounted to EUR 32,320k. The prior-
year amount was adjusted accordingly in the balance sheet.

Liabilities to affiliates of EUR 6,871k (prior year: EUR 5,692k) relate to trade
payables.
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Other liabilities include EUR 244k (prior year: EUR 329k) due in more than
five years and EUR 334k (prior year: EUR 331k) due in one to five years. The
remaining amount of EUR 727k (prior year: EUR 601k) is due in up to one
year. In the prior year, an amount of EUR 0k was reported under other
liabilities in the balance sheet as other liabilities due in more than five years.
Other liabilities due in more than five years amounted to EUR 329k in the
prior year. The prior year was adjusted accordingly in the balance sheet.

In the prior-year financial statements, an amount of EUR 0k was reported
under other liabilities in the balance sheet as other liabilities for social
security. In the prior year, other liabilities for social security came to EUR 26k.
The prior-year amount was adjusted accordingly in the balance sheet.

IV. Notes to the income statement

Revenue

Revenue breaks down as follows:

2022/23 2021/22

EUR k EUR k

Tyres 161,129 138,982

Rims 23,513 22,366

Accessories 3,825 3,761

Services, car service, miscellaneous 19,494 20,186

207,961 185,295
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Revenue by geographical market:

2022/23 2021/22

EUR k EUR k

Germany 189,845 167,187

EU (excluding Germany) 8,697 8,697

Rest of Europe 9,419 9,411

207,961 185,295

Own work capitalised

The costs for developing IT systems in the form of employee hours were
capitalised as own work as incurred. This relates to additional internal
services for purchased software.

Other operating income

Other operating income includes out-of-period income of EUR 145k from
excess payments and income of EUR 151k from the reversal of provisions.

Personnel expenses

The expenses from the allocation to pension provisions of EUR 14k (prior
year: EUR 12k) are recognised in personnel expenses.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses primarily comprise rental expenses of EUR 6,368k
(prior year: EUR 6,042k), distribution costs of EUR 8,021k (prior year:
EUR 7,398k) and e-marketing expenses of EUR 3,230k (prior year:
EUR 3,154k). Other operating expenses also include out-of-period expenses
of EUR 140k (prior year: EUR 36k).
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Other interest and similar income

Income from the increase in the cash surrender value of the employer’s
pension liability insurance policies of EUR 112k (prior year: EUR 53k) is
offset against expenses from unwinding the discount on provisions of
EUR 26k (prior year: EUR 77k) and recognised in other interest and similar
income. In the prior year, the negative balance after offsetting was recognised
in interest and similar expenses.

V. Other notes

Contingent liabilities

There are no contingent liabilities as of the reporting date.

Other financial obligations

Other financial obligations come to EUR 24,507k (prior year: EUR 17,626k).
They are due as follows:

M a t u r i t y

Total < 1 year
1 to 5

years
> 5 years

EUR k EUR k EUR k EUR k

Rental agreements 24,188 5,418 16,725 2,046

Lease agreements 319 169 150 0

Total 24,507 5,586 16,875 2,046

These include obligations from rental agreements for the various branches,
the administrative headquarters and the central warehouse as well as
obligations from lease agreements.
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Disclosures on employees

The average number of employees is:

Total
Salaried employees 523
General managers 3

526

Disclosures on the management board

The general managers are:

- Mr Ralf Strelen, Burgwedel (business administration graduate), General
Manager responsible for branch sales, B2B, inspections and
customer service

- Mr Michael Härle, Laatzen (business administration graduate), General
Manager responsible for e-commerce sales, logistics, marketing and IT

- Mr Abhishek Bisht, London, UK (Global Head – New Markets & Channels
of Apollo Tyres (UK) Holdings Ltd), General Manager responsible for
strategy

Use was made of the protective clause pursuant to Sec. 286 (4) HGB as the
disclosure of remuneration of board members would reveal the remuneration
of individual members of the management board.

Total remuneration and provisions for pensions and vested pension
entitlements of former members of the management board

For former general managers, pension obligations of EUR 1,347k (prior year:
EUR 1,316k) offset against the pension provisions of EUR 1,867k (prior year:
EUR 1,754k) are reported under the excess of covering assets over pension
and similar obligations.
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Consolidated groups

reifencom is a group company of Apollo Tyres Ltd., Gurugram, Haryana,
India, which is also the ultimate parent company and prepares consolidated
financial statements for the largest and smallest group of companies. The
consolidated financial statements are published on the website of Apollo
Tyres Ltd., India, www.corporate.apollotyres.com, in the Investors section.

Audit fees

For fiscal year 2022/23, the auditor’s fees billed for audit services amounted
to EUR 56k (prior year: EUR 50k). Audit-related services, tax services or
other services have not been billed.

Proposal on the appropriation of net income/net loss for the year

The general managers propose to carry forward the net retained profit for the
year to new account.
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Subsequent events

There were no significant events after the close of the fiscal year ended
31 March 2023.

Hanover, 26 June 2023

................................................................ ...................................................
Michael Härle, General Manager Ralf Strelen, General Manager

................................................................
Abhishek Bisht, General Manager
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reifencom GmbH
Südfeldstrasse 16, 30453 Hanover

Management report for fiscal year 2022/2023

A.  Company background

The Company’s purpose is the trade in and fitting of tyres, rims and accessories.
With over 500,000 customers per year and currently 37 branches, reifencom
GmbH (reifencom) operates in the field of tyre services. In addition, reifencom
operates a central warehouse in Hildesheim and provides logistics services.

As of the reporting date, reifencom had the following branches:

Aachen

Berlin-Marzahn

Berlin-Spandau

Berlin-Weissensee

Bielefeld

Bonn

Braunschweig

Bremen Stuhr

Castrop-Rauxel

Celle

Dortmund

Dresden

Duisburg

Düsseldorf

Essen

Frankfurt am Main-Bockenheim

Frankfurt am Main-Fechenheim

Hamburg-Bramfeld

Hamburg-Wandsbek

Hamlin

Hanover-Bornum
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Hanover-Vahrenheide

Kassel

Cologne-Hahnwald

Cologne-Ossendorf

Leipzig

Mainz

Mühlheim

Munich-Aubing

Munich-Milbertshofen

Münster

Nuremberg-Höfen

Nuremberg-Langwasser

Osnabrück

Paderborn

Verl

Wuppertal

B. Research and development

reifencom does not engage in any research activities.

 Development costs of EUR 140k were capitalised in the fiscal year for employee
hours worked. This relates to a project for the acquisition and development of a
new IT landscape, which has been and will be acquired for a fee. In addition to the
external development work, internal employee hours of EUR 140k were capitalised
for customizing the new systems to meet the Company’s specific requirements.



22-006266 3/17

C. Economic report

1. Macroeconomic environment

According to the annual report of the German Council of Economic Experts, GDP
is expected to have increased by 1.7% in 2022 and therefore at a lower rate than
in prior years. In its economic forecast for 2023, the German Council of Economic
Experts anticipates that German GDP will deteriorate further, with a decline of
0.2% projected. Government consumption expenditure was at the same level
overall in 2022 as the prior year, with an increase of around 3.8%, while private
consumer spending in Germany was significantly higher than the prior year, up
4.6%. For calendar year 2023, the German Council of Economic Experts expects
private consumer spending, like GDP, to decline, this time by 0.6%.

A shortage of manpower has seen the unemployment rate contract further over
the past two years to 5.3%.

2. Development of the industry

The development of reifencom’s replacement tyre business in Germany,
reifencom’s main sales market, is significantly influenced by the development of
the vehicle fleet. The number of vehicles on the road rose by 1.0% to a total of
68.4 million vehicles compared with the prior year.

In

millions

of units

Passenger

cars

Trucks Motorcycles Other Total

2022 48.5 3.6 4.8 10.8 67.7

2023 48.8 3.6 4.9 11.1 68.4

Source: German Federal Motor Transport Authority (vehicle fleet as of 1 January
2023)

In the passenger car segment, the number of vehicles on the road rose by 0.6%
to 48.8 million. This increase is mainly attributable to the increase in electric and
plug-in hybrid cars.

The passenger car market in Germany is still heavily impacted by the
semiconductor shortage: New passenger car registrations grew by only around
one percentage point to some 2.65 million in 2022 compared to the weak prior
year. The slightly positive increase only came about in the second half of the year
(up 15% compared to the prior-year period), with only a very minor benefit for the
complete wheels business as a result.
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Weather conditions were unfavourable in the key business months of October and
November, which had a negative effect on the winter tyre business. October was
the warmest October on record, with an average temperature of 12.53 degrees
Celsius. In November, precipitation levels were well short of the usual amounts
and hours of sunshine were above-average.

In contrast to the increase in the number of vehicles, total replacement tyre sales
fell by around 4% to some 46.3 million tyres in fiscal year 2022, according to the
BRV [“Bundesverband Reifenhandel & Vulkaniseurhandwerk”: German Tyre
Retail and Vulcanisation Trade Association].

In the consumer tire segment, which is a key sales segment for reifencom, sales
decreased from 43.7 million to 41.6 million units in 2022. The only winner in this
group yet again were all-season tyres, notching up an increase of 2.5%. Their
market share is thus around 30%.

The market for tyres for light trucks in the commercial vehicle sector built on the
positive trend from the prior year. Unit sales of light truck tyres increased slightly
by 0.5% to 3.86 million in 2022 (2021: 3.84 million).

For 2023, the BRV has forecast a recovery of around 1.0% overall in the consumer
replacement tyre business.

3. Business performance

General business development

reifencom’s operating activities are influenced by seasonal effects on tyre
purchasing/changing. Overall, gross profit increased by EUR 797k to
EUR 51,518k. Gross profit is defined as revenue less cost of materials. EBIT
(earnings before interest and taxes) fell by EUR 1,697k to EUR 477k, despite an
increase in gross profit, primarily due to higher personnel expenses and rental
costs as well as higher freight costs.
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Development of revenue

Revenue in fiscal year 2022/2023 was significantly higher than in the prior year.

Revenue breaks down as follows:

2022/2023 2021/2022
EUR k EUR k

Tyres 161,129 138,982
Rims 23,513 22,366
Accessories 3,825 3,761
Services, car
service,
miscellaneous

19,494 20,186

207,961 185,295

Revenue by geographical market:

2022/2023 2021/2022
EUR k EUR k

Germany 189,845 167,187
EU
(excluding Germany)

8,697 8,697

Rest of Europe 9,419 9,411

207,961 185,295

Procurement

Availability of goods was no longer as limited in the fiscal year as it was in the prior
year. The limitations in the prior year were still influenced by isolated short-term
shutdowns of the manufacturing plants as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.
Price increases by suppliers caused the cost of materials as a percentage of
revenue to increase from 72.6% to 75.2%.

Purchase prices rose again year on year due to the change in the product mix in
the key segments of car tyres and rims and in particular due to price increases by
manufacturers as a result of high inflation.

As in prior years, reifencom GmbH strives to have sufficient stocks in the branches
and the central warehouse for each season and to procure goods that are not in
stock just in time as required.
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The majority of the tyres sold are sourced from the central warehouse in
Hildesheim.

Investments

In the reporting year, EUR 3,589k (prior year: EUR 5,752k) was invested in fixed
assets (excluding financial assets).

Most of these investments were made in purchased software, software
customisation as well as furniture, fixtures and office equipment.

Financing

The equity ratio was 7.3% (prior year: around 7.2%). The increase is mainly
attributable to the net income for the year.

As of the reporting date, liabilities to banks amounted to EUR 11,380k (prior year:
EUR 14,295k), of which EUR 2,363k (prior year: EUR 2,536k) is attributable to
longer-term financing of real estate investments (Hamburg and Düsseldorf
branches).

The Company has access to approved but not fully utilised credit lines of
EUR 14.3m (prior year: EUR 14.3m).

Human resources

The quarterly average headcount was 523. Personnel expenses as a percentage
of revenue was reduced slightly from 11.8% to 10.9%.

At reifencom GmbH, we attach great importance to regular training for white-collar
and blue-collar employees. In addition to external training courses, our Company
conducts regular in-house training courses for workshop and customer service
personnel in order to meet new technical requirements and to maintain a high level
of service and advice quality.
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Financial performance

2022/2023 2021/2022
EUR k EUR k

Gross profit 51,518 50,721
Operating
expenses

-51,197 -48,533

Operating
result

321 2,188

Financial
result

-186 -194

Non-
operating
result

156 -14

Earnings
before taxes

291 1,980

Taxes -93 -708
Net income
for the year 198 1,272

Gross profit comes to EUR 51,518k, up around 1.6% mainly due to the 12.2%
increase in revenue. The increase in revenue was partially offset by a higher cost
of materials as a percentage of revenue due to price increases.

Operating expenses (personnel expenses, depreciation and amortisation of fixed
assets, other operating expenses, other taxes less other operating income and
other own work capitalised) primarily comprise personnel expenses and other
operating expenses and increased by EUR 2,664k in the fiscal year, mainly due to
higher personnel and rental expenses and freight costs.

The non-operating result was mainly shaped by the reversal of provisions.

The business performance described above led to an operating result of EUR 321k
(prior year: EUR 2,188k). This decrease is primarily attributable to the increase in
operating expenses.

The negative financial result is mainly due to the interest on long-term mortgage
loans and the utilisation of seasonal credit lines.

Tax expenses of EUR 94k mainly include deferred tax expenses and current tax
charges and are lower than in the prior year (EUR 708k) due to the lower operating
result and tax refunds for prior years.



22-006266 8/17

Overall, net income for the year fell by EUR 1,074k to EUR 198k compared to fiscal
year 2021/2022, mainly due to the disproportionate increase in operating expenses
compared to gross profit mentioned above.

Financial position

Set out below is the condensed cash flow statement:

2022/2023 2021/2022
EUR k EUR k

Cash flow from operating activities 6,491 1,863
Cash flow from investing activities -3,436 -5,675
Cash flow from financing activities -508 1,566
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period

1,071 1,266

Liabilities payable to banks on demand (-
)

-9,017 -11,759

Net cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period

-7,946 -10,493

The increase in cash flow from operating activities is primarily attributable to the
reduction in trade receivables and the increase in trade payables as well as
liabilities to affiliates

The negative cash flow from investing activities was mainly shaped by investments
in fixed assets.

The negative cash flow from financing activities resulted from the repayment of
loans for long-term investments.

The Group was in a position to meet its financial obligations at all times in the fiscal
year. In some cases, trade payables were settled early in order to generate
discount gains. There are no identifiable liquidity risks at present.
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Assets and liabilities

31 Mar 2023 31 Mar 2022
EUR k % EUR k %

Long-term assets 17,221 26.8 15,901 25.6
Medium and
short-term
assets 47,043 73.2 46,114 74.4

Total assets 64,264 100.0 62,015 100.0

Equity 4,670 7.3 4,473 7.2
Long-term
liabilities

2,009 3.1 2,250 3.5

Medium and
short-term
liabilities 57,584 89.6 55,292 89.2
Total equity and
liabilities

64,264 100.0 62,015 100.0

Long-term assets primarily comprise property, plant and equipment (EUR 8,583k)
and intangible assets (EUR 7,913k). Changes were mainly due to the annual
amortisation or depreciation of fixed assets and additions to intangible assets in
the amount of EUR 2.8m, primarily in connection with the development of the new
IT system landscape.

There are also pension obligations of EUR 1,348k. In accordance with Sec. 246 (2) HGB,
these are offset against the claims from the employer’s pension liability insurance policies
(EUR 1,867k) and presented as an excess of covering assets over pension and similar
obligations on the assets side of the balance sheet.

Among medium and short-term assets, inventories stand out, accounting for
around 60% of total assets (prior year: around 56%). As of 31 March 2023, tyre
and rim stocks increased further year on year due to seasonal effects. In addition,
higher procurement prices in the fiscal year also increased the carrying amount of
inventories.

Trade receivables fell year on year, amounting to EUR 4,079k as of 31 March
2023. In the prior year, they stood at EUR 5,639k, largely due to end-of-period
effects.

Other assets decreased from EUR 2,791k to EUR 2,262k, which was mainly
attributable to lower VAT receivables.
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Cash and cash equivalents fell by EUR 195k year on year to EUR 1,071k. As in
the prior year, they account for around 2% of total assets.

Medium and short-term liabilities increased slightly to EUR 57.6m (prior year:
EUR 55.3m) and mainly comprise trade payables, liabilities to affiliates and
liabilities to banks.

Long-term liabilities include bank loans that were extended to finance real estate
acquisitions, are due in more than five years and are subject to scheduled
repayments. They also include pension provisions of EUR 51k (after offsetting
against covering assets) and other liabilities due in more than five years.

Equity of around EUR 4.7m was recognised. The equity ratio was 7.3% (prior year:
7.2%).

In addition, there are medium and short-term liabilities to banks of EUR 9.9m, trade
payables of EUR 36.4m and liabilities to affiliates of EUR 6.9m. Liabilities to banks
declined due to a reduction in negative balances on current accounts and due to
scheduled repayments of bank loans. Trade payables increased from
EUR 32,319k to EUR 36,425k and liabilities to affiliates rose from EUR 5,692k to
EUR 6,871k. This development is mainly attributable to higher purchase prices for
merchandise.

Financial performance indicators

reifencom’s key performance indicator for managing its business activities is
revenue.

Non-financial performance indicators

Overall, the Company’s end customer base contracted slightly. By contrast, the
B2B shop customer base was increased by 20% in three years. This is
supplemented by brick-and-mortar retail and e-commerce activities with business
customers.

reifencom GmbH strives to actively conserve resources and reduce emissions.
This includes digitalisation projects, active energy management at all locations and
targeted logistics management. There were no changes in the reporting year.
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Our employees’ motivation and commitment to identifying with reifencom are the
basis for our success. For this purpose, various employee programmes, contests
and corporate offers were implemented in the fiscal year.

OVERALL ASSESSMENT

Overall, the management board considers performance over the fiscal year and
the Company’s position with the increase in revenue to be successful in view of
the overall economic situation. The planned earnings were not achieved, in
particular due to consumer reticence in the fourth quarter of the calendar year and
higher costs. reifencom GmbH’s revenue forecast for fiscal year was around
EUR 215m. Net income for the year was budgeted at around EUR 2.0m. Due to
consumer reticence in October and November, the planned revenue was not
realised in full, with actual revenue coming to EUR 208.0m. Consumer reticence
as well as increased operating costs made it difficult to achieve the planned net
income for the year, with actual net income falling significantly short at EUR 198k.
The prior-year level of revenue was exceeded thanks to higher revenue from all
sales channels. The Company continues to face strong competition and price
pressure.

The Company endeavours to improve profitability by continuing to focus on the
sale of high-quality products and services.

D.  Forecast, opportunities and risks

The Russian invasion of Ukraine in February 2022 and the associated impact on
the economy and civil society is a factor creating uncertainty over the development
of business activities. The Company has considered this in its forecast and will
continue to take suitable measures to minimise the impact on business activities.
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1. Forecast

The forecasts derived from the economic situation represent both risks and
opportunities for reifencom GmbH. The strategy of serving the market through
various channels that connect brick-and-mortar retail with digital media continues
to offer competitive advantages. Various pure players focused on the purely digital
sale of tyres and wheels or wholesalers who have relied on the high-volume
business in the B2B sector have ceased operations or are in trouble. We focus on
the continuous expansion of our expertise and services for tyres and wheels, which
our customers have access to at any time in person, digitally or on the phone.

We expect both purchase prices and revenue to rise in fiscal year 2023/2024.

We remain optimistic about the future. The Company’s processes are continuously
reviewed and optimised. We are also working on further efficiency improvements
and cost reductions.

We monitor the changes in connection with the Ukraine conflict on a daily basis
and align our actions with them to protect our employees and customers. We are
also incorporating related insights in our cost structure. For 2023/2024, we are
planning to increase revenue by around 6% year on year. Net income for the year
is planned to exceed EUR 1m.

However, the past has shown that forecasts are extremely difficult and associated
with considerable uncertainty due to dependence on weather conditions,
especially in the winter tyre business, and unclear economic developments.

2. Opportunities and risks

COVID-19 pandemic

At the beginning of April 2023, the German government declared the COVID-19
pandemic to be over. Most of the coronavirus measures had already come to an
end by that time. Although the COVID-19 pandemic no longer had a significant
impact on our business performance in fiscal year 2022/2023, we expect the return
to normal everyday life to continue to have a positive impact on our business. A
rise in both business and private travel is once again leading to increasing mileage.
The user experience gained during the COVID-19 pandemic has brought us new
online customers who are expected to continue using our online services in the
future. This is where reifencom GmbH stands to benefit from the strong conversion
in the online and offline channels.

Internationally, the end of COVID-19 restrictions in China in particular is expected
to improve availability of goods in the automotive sector. The first positive effects
can already be seen in the logistics chains and more are likely to materialise in the
course of the year.
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War in Ukraine

Our assessments of the potential impact of the Russian invasion of Ukraine were
largely accurate. The past fiscal year 2022/2023 was strongly influenced by
massive inflation and the resulting consumer reticence. As of today, we expect
inflation to remain high in the medium term, which will have an impact on our
customers’ consumption patterns. A slight trend of customers increasingly opting
for cheaper products than before the start of the war can already be observed.

As a full-range supplier and omnichannel provider, we believe reifencom GmbH is
well positioned and can consistently cater to changes in demand.

Consumer climate

Following the 4.3% increase in domestic consumer spending in Germany in 2022,
the German Council of Economic Experts expects a decline of 0.2% in 2023.

Since reifencom GmbH is also dependent on the consumer climate, consumer
reticence may also pose a risk to our revenue development.

On the other hand, it is to be expected that any consumer reticence will increase
the demand for alternative goods and services at the low and high end of the range.
As a full-range supplier and omnichannel provider, reifencom GmbH is well
positioned in this context.

In the past, reifencom GmbH has counteracted potential declines in revenue due
to changes in consumer behaviour or decreasing sales prices by opening new
branches and promoting its online business.

The Company is improving the inventory situation in its branches and the e-
commerce shops through a central warehouse with the aim of ensuring nearly
100% availability of the goods desired by the customer.

Thanks to the growing online business, further new customers can also be
acquired.
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Raw material price trends

Changes in raw material prices affect finished product prices with a lag of
approximately six months. In addition to metals, important raw materials for tyre
production are oil-based raw materials and natural rubber. Given the increase in
raw material prices in 2022, a further increase in purchase prices is expected. In
addition, larger tyres tend to be in demand and thus the average purchase price
per tyre will rise again. This will be counteracted by the reduced rates for overseas
freight.

So we are able to respond to price changes by tyre manufacturers in good time,
we monitor price developments and align our purchasing policy accordingly.

Procurement of goods

The central warehouse in Hildesheim helps mitigate the risk posed by the
industry’s high level of seasonal dependence and is used for the storage of
imported goods. Seasonal customer demand can thus be met without having to
significantly increase stock levels in the branches of reifencom GmbH. At the same
time, the purchasing volume gives us greater market clout with suppliers and the
tyre industry.

The good availability of merchandise improves reifencom GmbH’s gross margin
for products that are scarce on the market. If prices fall in the current year, this will
reduce the margin and must be classified as a risk. reifencom GmbH minimises
this risk through its mix of warehouse goods and goods ordered as and when
needed.

reifencom GmbH is independent of manufacturers and has an extensive brand
portfolio. In the event that supplier fails to deliver, we can procure goods from other
suppliers.

Seasonal fluctuations

reifencom GmbH operates a very seasonal business, which is highly dependent
on the weather, especially in the third quarter of the fiscal year. Despite the steady
increase in demand for all-season tyres, consumers continue to switch from
summer to winter tyres and vice versa in the period from October to Easter.
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Tyre replacement business

Currently, the average mileage of passenger cars in Germany is around 13,000
km per year (as of 2021). Tyres have an expected service life of approximately
60,000 km. Accordingly, the replacement cycle is about four to five years. Motorists
are expected to further cut back on driving in response to the long-term rise in fuel
prices and the uncertain economic development (environmental requirements,
diesel issue, etc.). As the annual mileage of all passenger cars has been on the
decline for years (in 2017 it was still 14,000 km per year), the replacement cycle
for new tyres is likely to grow longer.

However, as cars continue to enjoy a high status in Germany and consumers place
high demands on safety, a fundamental shift away from new tyre purchases
altogether is not expected. Central purchasing from suppliers is ideal in this context
due to their price structure.

The average age of passenger cars has also risen from 8.7 years in 2013 to 10.1
years in 2022 and is expected to continue to rise. This is likely to have a positive
impact on reifencom’s revenue development, as demand for tyres will also
increase as a result.

Merchandise price trends

Due to cut-throat competition within the tyre industry, the extent to which higher
prices can be passed on to private end consumers on the market remains to be
seen. Higher prices are likely to further reduce consumption, while lower margins
will have a negative impact on the gross margin. reifencom GmbH continues to
include the full range of goods in its procurement and makes risk assessments of
its storage and pricing policy.

The increasing consolidation in the European tyre market should lead to a more
stable pricing policy by suppliers in the medium term. Currently, however, a general
oversupply of tyres and new entrants to the market are providing a counterweight,
which tends to lead to the familiar price fluctuations.

Defaults

Since the majority of our customers are private customers, cash payments are the
norm. We regularly check the amount of credit granted to customers who purchase
on credit. In order to minimise the risk, we work with specialist firms in the area of
risk assessment as well as debt collection.
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Competition

reifencom GmbH is a specialised provider in a polypolistic market with relatively
low barriers to entry.

In addition, the internet has increased market transparency. reifencom GmbH is
addressing the issue. Our presence on the www.reifen.com website, allows us to play
a significant role in shaping the market.

Supply chain

reifencom GmbH is focused on dealerships with on-site service, where customers
can buy goods and, if they wish, have them fitted.

Thanks to a customised software structure, we have largely automated business
processes.

Customer satisfaction

The Company’s economic success is directly related to customer satisfaction.
Satisfied customers like to come back and recommend the Company to others.
reifencom GmbH has its customer satisfaction certified by TÜV SÜD every two
years. Adjustments are made in the areas identified in the assessment in order to
offer our customers an even better experience. The most recent certification in
2022 showed a significantly improved assessment of the branches compared to
2020. An improvement in all performance aspects of customer satisfaction was
achieved.

In addition, the Company has introduced defined inspection processes to ensure
the same high quality in the branches. We intend to maintain and further expand
our high level of service through regular training of white-collar and blue-collar
employees and by monitoring customer orders.

Risk assessment

Potential risks can be identified at an early stage thanks to the integrated
merchandise management system. We are thus able to take immediate
countermeasures.
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At present, there are no known individual risks to reifencom GmbH’s ability to
continue as a going concern. Likewise, the combination of potential and known
risks does not pose any going concern threat to the Company. There were no
significant changes in opportunities or risks compared to the prior year.

Hanover, 26 June 2023

reifencom GmbH, Hanover

................................................................ ...........................................................
Michael Härle, General Manager Ralf Strelen, General Manager

................................................................
Abhishek Bisht, General Manager





[Translator's notes are in square brackets]

General Engagement Terms
for

Wirtschaftsprüfer and Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften
[German Public Auditors and Public Audit Firms]

as of January 1, 2017

1. Scope of application  

(1) These engagement terms apply to contracts between German Public 
Auditors (Wirtschaftsprüfer) or German Public Audit Firms
(Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaften) – hereinafter collectively referred to as 
”German Public Auditors” – and their engaging parties for assurance 
services, tax advisory services, advice on business matters and other 
engagements except as otherwise agreed in writing or prescribed by a
mandatory rule. 

(2) Third parties may derive claims from contracts between German Public 
Auditors and engaging parties only when this is expressly agreed or results 
from mandatory rules prescribed by law. In relation to such claims, these 
engagement terms also apply to these third parties. 

2. Scope and execution of the engagement

(1) Object of the engagement is the agreed service – not a particular 
economic result. The engagement will be performed in accordance with the 
German Principles of Proper Professional Conduct (Grundsätze ord-
nungsmäßiger Berufsausübung). The German Public Auditor does not 
assume any management functions in connection with his services. The
German Public Auditor is not responsible for the use or implementation of 
the results of his services. The German Public Auditor is entitled to make 
use of competent persons to conduct the engagement.

(2) Except for assurance engagements (betriebswirtschaftliche Prüfungen),
the consideration of foreign law requires an express written agreement.

(3) If circumstances or the legal situation change subsequent to the release 
of the final professional statement, the German Public Auditor is not obli-
gated to refer the engaging party to changes or any consequences result-
ing therefrom.

3. The obligations of the engaging party to cooperate

(1) The engaging party shall ensure that all documents and further infor-
mation necessary for the performance of the engagement are provided to 
the German Public Auditor on a timely basis, and that he is informed of all 
events and circumstances that may be of significance to the performance 
of the engagement. This also applies to those documents and further 
information, events and circumstances that first become known during the 
German Public Auditor’s work. The engaging party will also designate 
suitable persons to provide information.

(2) Upon the request of the German Public Auditor, the engaging party 
shall confirm the completeness of the documents and further information 
provided as well as the explanations and statements, in a written statement 
drafted by the German Public Auditor. 

4. Ensuring independence

(1) The engaging party shall refrain from anything that endangers the 
independence of the German Public Auditor’s staff. This applies throughout 
the term of the engagement, and in particular to offers of employment or to 
assume an executive or non-executive role, and to offers to accept en-
gagements on their own behalf. 

(2) Were the performance of the engagement to impair the independence 
of the German Public Auditor, of related firms, firms within his network, or 
such firms associated with him, to which the independence requirements 
apply in the same way as to the German Public Auditor in other engage-
ment relationships, the German Public Auditor is entitled to terminate the 
engagement for good cause. 

5. Reporting and oral information

To the extent that the German Public Auditor is required to present results 
in writing as part of the work in executing the engagement, only that written 
work is authoritative. Drafts are non-binding. Except as otherwise agreed, 
oral statements and explanations by the German Public Auditor are binding 
only when they are confirmed in writing. Statements and information of the 
German Public Auditor outside of the engagement are always non-binding.

6. Distribution of a German Public Auditor‘s professional statement

(1) The distribution to a third party of professional statements of the Ger-
man Public Auditor (results of work or extracts of the results of work wheth-
er in draft or in a final version) or information about the German Public 
Auditor acting for the engaging party requires the German Public Auditor’s 
written consent, unless the engaging party is obligated to distribute or 
inform due to law or a regulatory requirement.

(2) The use by the engaging party for promotional purposes of the German
Public Auditor’s professional statements and of information about the 
German Public Auditor acting for the engaging party is prohibited.

7. Deficiency rectification

(1) In case there are any deficiencies, the engaging party is entitled to 
specific subsequent performance by the German Public Auditor. The 
engaging party may reduce the fees or cancel the contract for failure of 
such subsequent performance, for subsequent non-performance or unjusti-
fied refusal to perform subsequently, or for unconscionability or impossibil-
ity of subsequent performance. If the engagement was not commissioned 
by a consumer, the engaging party may only cancel the contract due to a 
deficiency if the service rendered is not relevant to him due to failure of 
subsequent performance, to subsequent non-performance, to unconscion-
ability or impossibility of subsequent performance. No. 9 applies to the 
extent that further claims for damages exist.

(2) The engaging party must assert a claim for the rectification of deficien-
cies in writing (Textform) [Translators Note: The German term “Textform” 
means in written form, but without requiring a signature] without delay. 
Claims pursuant to paragraph 1 not arising from an intentional act expire
after one year subsequent to the commencement of the time limit under the 
statute of limitations. 

(3) Apparent deficiencies, such as clerical errors, arithmetical errors and 
deficiencies associated with technicalities contained in a German Public 
Auditor’s professional statement (long-form reports, expert opinions etc.) 
may be corrected – also versus third parties – by the German Public 
Auditor at any time. Misstatements which may call into question the results 
contained in a German Public Auditor’s professional statement entitle the 
German Public Auditor to withdraw such statement – also versus third 
parties. In such cases the German Public Auditor should first hear the 
engaging party, if practicable. 

8. Confidentiality towards third parties, and data protection

(1) Pursuant to the law (§ [Article] 323 Abs 1 [paragraph 1] HGB [German 
Commercial Code: Handelsgesetzbuch], § 43 WPO [German Law regulat-
ing the Profession of Wirtschaftsprüfer: Wirtschaftsprüferordnung], § 203 
StGB [German Criminal Code: Strafgesetzbuch]) the German Public 
Auditor is obligated to maintain confidentiality regarding facts and circum-
stances confided to him or of which he becomes aware in the course of his 
professional work, unless the engaging party releases him from this confi-
dentiality obligation.

(2) When processing personal data, the German Public Auditor will observe
national and European legal provisions on data protection.

9. Liability

(1) For legally required services by German Public Auditors, in particular 
audits, the respective legal limitations of liability, in particular the limitation 
of liability pursuant to § 323 Abs. 2 HGB, apply. 

(2) Insofar neither a statutory limitation of liability is applicable, nor an 
individual contractual limitation of liability exists, the liability of the German 
Public Auditor for claims for damages of any other kind, except for dam-
ages resulting from injury to life, body or health as well as for damages that 
constitute a duty of replacement by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG
[German Product Liability Act: Produkthaftungsgesetz], for an individual 
case of damages caused by negligence is limited to € 4 million pursuant to 
§ 54 a Abs. 1 Nr. 2 WPO. 

(3) The German Public Auditor is entitled to invoke demurs and defenses
based on the contractual relationship with the engaging party also towards 
third parties.  
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(4) When multiple claimants assert a claim for damages arising from an
existing contractual relationship with the German Public Auditor due to the
German Public Auditor’s negligent breach of duty, the maximum amount 
stipulated in paragraph 2 applies to the respective claims of all claimants 
collectively.

(5) An individual case of damages within the meaning of paragraph 2 also 
exists in relation to a uniform damage arising from a number of breaches of 
duty. The individual case of damages encompasses all consequences from 
a breach of duty regardless of whether the damages occurred in one year 
or in a number of successive years. In this case, multiple acts or omissions 
based on the same source of error or on a source of error of an equivalent 
nature are deemed to be a single breach of duty if the matters in question 
are legally or economically connected to one another. In this event the 
claim against the German Public Auditor is limited to € 5 million. The 
limitation to the fivefold of the minimum amount insured does not apply to 
compulsory audits required by law.

(6) A claim for damages expires if a suit is not filed within six months 
subsequent to the written refusal of acceptance of the indemnity and the 
engaging party has been informed of this consequence. This does not 
apply to claims for damages resulting from scienter, a culpable injury to life, 
body or health as well as for damages that constitute a liability for replace-
ment by a producer pursuant to § 1 ProdHaftG. The right to invoke a plea 
of the statute of limitations remains unaffected.

10. Supplementary provisions for audit engagements

(1) If the engaging party subsequently amends the financial statements or 
management report audited by a German Public Auditor and accompanied 
by an auditor's report, he may no longer use this auditor’s report. 

If the German Public Auditor has not issued an auditor's report, a reference 
to the audit conducted by the German Public Auditor in the management 
report or any other public reference is permitted only with the German 
Public Auditor’s written consent and with a wording authorized by him.

(2) lf the German Public Auditor revokes the auditor's report, it may no 
longer be used. lf the engaging party has already made use of the auditor's 
report, then upon the request of the German Public Auditor he must give 
notification of the revocation.

(3) The engaging party has a right to five official copies of the report. 
Additional official copies will be charged separately.

11. Supplementary provisions for assistance in tax matters 

(1) When advising on an individual tax issue as well as when providing 
ongoing tax advice, the German Public Auditor is entitled to use as a 
correct and complete basis the facts provided by the engaging party – 
especially numerical disclosures; this also applies to bookkeeping en-
gagements. Nevertheless, he is obligated to indicate to the engaging party 
any errors he has identified.

(2) The tax advisory engagement does not encompass procedures required 
to observe deadlines, unless the German Public Auditor has explicitly 
accepted a corresponding engagement. In this case the engaging party 
must provide the German Public Auditor with all documents required to 
observe deadlines – in particular tax assessments – on such a timely basis
that the German Public Auditor has an appropriate lead time.

(3) Except as agreed otherwise in writing, ongoing tax advice encompasses 
the following work during the contract period:

a) preparation of annual tax returns for income tax, corporate tax and 
business tax, as well as wealth tax returns, namely on the basis of the 
annual financial statements, and on other schedules and evidence 
documents required for the taxation, to be provided by the engaging 
party

b) examination of tax assessments in relation to the taxes referred to in 
(a)

c) negotiations with tax authorities in connection with the returns and 
assessments mentioned in (a) and (b)

d) support in tax audits and evaluation of the results of tax audits with 
respect to the taxes referred to in (a)

e) participation in petition or protest and appeal procedures with respect 
to the taxes mentioned in (a).

In the aforementioned tasks the German Public Auditor takes into account 
material published legal decisions and administrative interpretations.

(4) If the German Public auditor receives a fixed fee for ongoing tax advice, 
the work mentioned under paragraph 3 (d) and (e) is to be remunerated 
separately, except as agreed otherwise in writing.

(5) Insofar the German Public Auditor is also a German Tax Advisor and 
the German Tax Advice Remuneration Regulation (Steuerberatungsvergü-
tungsverordnung) is to be applied to calculate the remuneration, a greater 
or lesser remuneration than the legal default remuneration can be agreed 
in writing (Textform).

(6) Work relating to special individual issues for income tax, corporate tax, 
business tax, valuation assessments for property units, wealth tax, as well 
as all issues in relation to sales tax, payroll tax, other taxes and dues 
requires a separate engagement. This also applies to:

a) work on non-recurring tax matters, e.g. in the field of estate tax, capital 
transactions tax, and real estate sales tax; 

b) support and representation in proceedings before tax and administra-
tive courts and in criminal tax matters; 

c) advisory work and work related to expert opinions in connection with 
changes in legal form and other re-organizations, capital increases 
and reductions, insolvency related business reorganizations, admis-
sion and retirement of owners, sale of a business, liquidations and the 
like, and

d) support in complying with disclosure and documentation obligations.

(7) To the extent that the preparation of the annual sales tax return is 
undertaken as additional work, this includes neither the review of any 
special accounting prerequisites nor the issue as to whether all potential 
sales tax allowances have been identified. No guarantee is given for the 
complete compilation of documents to claim the input tax credit.

12. Electronic communication 

Communication between the German Public Auditor and the engaging 
party may be via e-mail. In the event that the engaging party does not wish 
to communicate via e-mail or sets special security requirements, such as 
the encryption of e-mails, the engaging party will inform the German Public 
Auditor in writing (Textform) accordingly.

13. Remuneration

(1) In addition to his claims for fees, the German Public Auditor is entitled to 
claim reimbursement of his expenses; sales tax will be billed additionally.
He may claim appropriate advances on remuneration and reimbursement 
of expenses and may make the delivery of his services dependent upon the 
complete satisfaction of his claims. Multiple engaging parties are jointly and 
severally liable. 

(2) If the engaging party is not a consumer, then a set-off against the
German Public Auditor’s claims for remuneration and reimbursement of 
expenses is admissible only for undisputed claims or claims determined to 
be legally binding. 

14. Dispute Settlement

The German Public Auditor is not prepared to participate in dispute settle-
ment procedures before a consumer arbitration board (Verbraucherschlich-
tungsstelle) within the meaning of § 2 of the German Act on Consumer 
Dispute Settlements (Verbraucherstreitbeilegungsgesetz). 

15. Applicable law 

The contract, the performance of the services and all claims resulting 
therefrom are exclusively governed by German law.
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